hedge accounting have been made with the objective to better represent the effect of risk management activities that an entity
adopts to manage exposures.

Except for hedge accounting, IFRS 9 was applied retrospectively. As permitted by IFRS 9, OMV did not restate the figures of the
comparative period. The retrospective impact of applying IFRS 9 was accounted for through adjustments to the opening balances of
the respective positions in equity as at January 1, 2018.

IFRS 9 contains three principal classification categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, at fair value through other
comprehensive income (FVOCI) and at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL).

The following table and the accompanying notes below explain the original measurement categories under IAS 39 and the new
measurement categories under IFRS 9 for each class of the Group’s financial assets as at January 1, 2018.

OMV Group Report January–June and Q2 2018

August 2, 2018

Page 20/30

Changes in measurement category from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
In EUR mn

Measurement category Paragraph Carrying amount

IAS 39 IFRS 9
original
(IAS 39)

new
(IFRS 9)

Remeasurement
effect

Assets as at 1 January, 2018
Equity-accounted investments n.a. n.a. 1. 2,913 2,916 3
Other investments Available-for-sale FVOCI 2. 39 82 43
Investment funds Available-for-sale FVTPL 3. 6 6 -
Bonds Available-for-sale Amortized cost 3. 78 78 0
Loans Loans and

receivables
Amortized cost 4. 348 345 (2)

Other financial assets Loans and
receivables

Amortized cost 4. 1,019 1,015 (4)

FVTPL FVTPL 641 641 -
Available-for-sale FVTPL 139 139 -

Derivative instruments:
a) Cash flow hedges Fair value – hedging

instrument
Fair value –
hedging
instrument

97 97 -

b) Other derivative
instruments

Held-for-trading FVTPL 732 732 -

Trade receivables Loans and
receivables

Amortized cost 4. 2,306 2,304 (2)

Loans and
receivables

FVTPL 5. 197 197 -

1. The carrying amount of equity-accounted investments was increased by EUR 3 mn due to the implementation of IFRS 9.
The related impact net of tax in OMV Group’s equity is EUR 3 mn.

2. IFRS 9 eliminates the exemption to measure unquoted equity instruments at cost rather than at fair value, in circumstanc-
es in which the range of reasonable fair value measurements is significant and the probabilities of the various estimates
cannot reasonably be assessed. It only allows measurement at fair value and states indicators when the cost might not be

[…]

exposure to significant risks and rewards associated with the sale of the goods or services. Furthermore, under IFRS 15 more
transactions have to be considered as non-monetary exchanges between entities in the same line of business that do not qualify for
revenue recognition. Without this change due to IFRS 15 sales revenues and related costs would have been higher by EUR 103
mn, without any impact on the margin.

In addition, there are a small number of long-term supply contracts with different prices in different periods where the rates do not
reflect the value of the goods at the time of delivery in the Group. Whereas under IAS 18 the invoiced amount was recognized as
revenue, under IFRS 15 the revenue is recognized based on the average contractual price. Due to initial application of IFRS 15
retained earnings at January 1, 2018 have been adjusted by plus EUR 3 mn for these contracts.

The following tables summarize the overall impact of adopting IFRS 15 on the interim consolidated financial statements for 6m/18:

OMV Group Report January–June and Q2 2018

August 2, 2018

Page 22/30

Income statement and Statement of comprehensive income (extract)
In EUR mn

As reported Adjustments
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15
Sales revenues 10,683 108 10,791
Other operating income 194 4 198
Net income from equity-accounted investments 229 - 229
Total revenues and other income 11,106 112 11,218
Purchases (net of inventory variation) (6,637) (55) (6,692)
Production and operating expenses (824) (0) (824)
Production and similar taxes (178) - (178)
Depreciation, amortization and impairment charges (913) - (913)
Selling, distribution and administrative expenses (848) (52) (900)
Exploration expenses (90) - (90)
Other operating expenses (115) - (115)
Operating Result 1,502 5 1,507
Net financial result (137) - (137)
Profit before tax 1,364 5 1,369
Taxes on income (557) (1) (558)
Net income for the period 807 4 811
thereof attributable to stockholders of the parent 610 2 612
thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 157 2 159

Total comprehensive income for the period 1,003 4 1,007
thereof attributable to stockholders of the parent 809 2 811
thereof attributable to non-controlling interests 154 2 156

Statement of financial position (extract)
In EUR mn

As reported Adjustments
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15
Other assets 26 (2) 24
Deferred taxes 764 1 765
Non-current assets 23,139 (1) 23,138

Trade receivables 2,664 5 2,669
Other assets 386 (2) 385
Current assets 9,874 3 9,877

Total assets 33,506 2 33,508

Reserves 8,888 0 8,887
OMV equity of the parent 11,202 0 11,201
Non-controlling interests 3,118 2 3,120
Total equity 14,320 1 14,321

Provisions for income taxes 199 1 200
Other provisions 346 1 347
Other financial liabilities 2,592 (1) 2,591
Current liabilities 8,672 0 8,673

Total equity and liabilities 33,506 2 33,508

OMV Group Report January–June and Q2 2018

August 2, 2018

Page 23/30

Summarized statement of cash flows (extract)
In EUR mn

As reported Adjustments
Balances without

adoption of IFRS 15
Net income for the period 807 4 811
Other adjustments 148 1 149
Deferred taxes 146 0 147
(Increase)/decrease in receivables (268) (5) (273)
Cash flow from operating activities 2,309 - 2,309

Estimated impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 Leases
This standard will replace IAS 17 and sets out new rules for lease accounting. The Group is currently assessing the impact of
IFRS 16 on its consolidated financial statements. The most significant impact identified is that the Group will recognize new assets
and liabilities for most of its operating leases.

The analysis of the existing inventory of lease contracts indicates that the recognition of a right-of-use asset and lease liability for
the existing contracts as of the reporting date would lead to an increase in property, plant and equipment and debt of approximately